

Civil Service Commission

Macomb County Sheriff's Office 120 North Main Street Mount Clemens, MI 48043

Commissioners

Debot Stanlar Chairm

Robert Stanley, Chairman Diane McGee, Vice-Chair Ronald Geml, Commissioner Karen A. Spranger Macomb County Clerk

OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE MACOMB COUNTY CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION MEETING

Wednesday, May 23, 2017 - 9:00 A.M.

Macomb County Clerk
120 N. Main Street, Mount Clemens, 48043

MINUTES

The Macomb County Civil Service Commission held their Regular Meeting on Wednesday, May 23, 2017, 120 N. Main Street, Mount Clemens. The Chairman called the meeting to order at 9:10 a.m. with the following members present:

Present: Robert Stanley, Chairman

Diane McGee, Vice-Chair Ronald Geml, Commissioner

Also Present: Peter Jensen, Office of Corporation Counsel

Lt. Robert Doherty, Sheriff's Office Representative Amy Lumetta, Human Resources and Labor Relations

ADOPTION OF AMENDED AGENDA

MOTION

A motion was made by Commissioner Geml to adopt the Agenda as Amended on May 23, 2017 to add item 9a: Letter from Sheriff Wickersham, supported by Vice-Chair McGee. **THE MOTION CARRIED.**

MINUTES

MOTION

A motion was made by Vice-Chair McGee to approve the meeting minutes of May 10, 2017, supported by Commissioner Geml. **THE MOTION CARRIED.**

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

None

Phone: (586) 783-8142 Fax: (877) 443-9505 clerk.macombgov.org/civilservice

BUSINESS

None

PERSONNEL

REVIEW AND APPROVE CORRECTIONS DEPUTY ELIGIBILITY LIST

MOTION

A motion was made by Commissioner Geml to approve the Corrections Deputy Eligibility List, supported by Vice-Chair McGee. **THE MOTION CARRIED.**

REVIEW AND APPROVE DISPATCHER ELIGIBILITY LIST.

MOTION

A motion was made by Vice-Chair McGee to approve the Dispatcher Eligibility List, supported by Commissioner Geml. **THE MOTION CARRIED.**

REVIEW AND APPROVE THE DEPUTY ELIGIBILITY LIST.

MOTION

A motion was made by Commissioner Geml to approve the Deputy Eligibility List, supported by Vice-Chair McGee. **THE MOTION CARRIED.**

RECEIVE AND FILE MEMOS FROM UNDERSHERIFF DARGA AND RECOMMENDATION TO FILL VACANT POSITION FORMS FOR:

•	Carly Allen	Deputy	Promoted Effective 5/16/17
•	Tricia Crabtree	Dispatcher	Hired Effective 6/4/17
•	David Ealy	Deputy	Promoted Effective 5/17/17
•	Jeremiah Fifield	Deputy	Promoted Effective 5/19/17
•	Joshua Uhl	Deputy	Promoted Effective 5/18/17

MOTION

A motion was made by Vice-Chair McGee to receive and file the above, supported by Commissioner Geml. **THE MOTION CARRIED.**

REVIEW AND APPROVE PRE-EMPLOYMENT PHYSICAL AND PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATIONS AND RECOMMEND TO HIRE:

Margaret Antushevich Corrections Deputy

Lauren Richards Dispatcher

• Jason Labish Corrections Deputy (Physical only)

Roger Narlock Jr. Corrections Deputy

• Ronald Smith II Corrections Deputy (Physical only)

Nikita Petrovskiy Corrections DeputyMatthew Roznowski Corrections Deputy

MOTION

A motion was made by Vice-Chair McGee to approve the above for hire, except for Jason Labish and Ronald Smith II who failed a portion of their physical and a Deny For Hire was sent to MCSO and an appeal letter sent to applicants, supported by Commissioner Geml. **THE MOTION CARRIED.**

Phone: (586) 783-8142 Fax: (877) 443-9505 clerk.macombgov.org/civilservice

OLD BUSINESS

a) Neogov

At this point, the Sheriff's Office do not feel Neogov will speed up the application process since the applications still have to bring paperwork in and sign the waiver and oath. It was agreed that a copy of transcripts will suffice.

MOTION

A motion was made by Vice-Chair McGee to approve the above decision, supported by Commissioner Geml. **THE MOTION CARRIED.**

NEW BUSINESS

REVIEW AND APPROVE LETTER FROM SHERIFF WHICKERSHAM REQUESTING TO CHANGE THE EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS FOR DEPUTY'S ELIGIBILITY LIST FROM COLLEGE CREDIT TO HIGH SCHOOL DIPLOMA OR GED.

MOTION

A motion was made by Vice-Chair McGee to approve the request effective immediately, supported by Commissioner Geml. **THE MOTION CARRIED.**

ADJOURNMENT

MOTION

A motion was made by Commissioner Geml to adjourn the meeting at 9:45 a.m., supported by Vice-Chair McGee. Meeting adjourned until the Civil Service Commission Meeting of Wednesday, June 7, 2017 at 9 a.m. at the Macomb County Clerk's Office, 120 N. Main Street, Mt. Clemens. **THE MOTION CARRIED.**

Shirley Maniaci, Senior Secretary	Karen A. Spranger, Macomb County Clerk
Macomb County Clerk's Office	, ,

Phone: (586) 783-8142 Fax: (877) 443-9505 clerk.macombgov.org/civilservice